
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Cabinet 

Place: Alamein Suite - City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury, SP2 7TU 

Date: Tuesday 22 March 2011 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllr John Brady Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Planning and 

Housing 

Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 

Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 

Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Risk 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property and Environment 

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 
Communities and Libraries 

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Leisure, Sport and Culture 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Yamina Rhouati, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718024 or email 
yamina.rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 



 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 
 

Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the 

Council’s Forward Work Plan are shown as  

1.   Apologies  

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting  

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 15 February 
2011, previously circulated. 
 

3.   Chairman's announcements  

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.  
 

5.   Public participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. This meeting is 
open to the public, who may ask a question or make a statement. Written notice of 
questions or statements should be given to Yamina Rhouati of Democratic 
Services by 12.00 noon on Tuesday 15 March 2011.   Anyone wishing to ask a 
question or make a statement should contact the officer named above. 
 

6.   Cabinet Capital Assets Committee Minutes (Pages 1 - 14) 

 To note the minutes of the Cabinet Capital Assets meetings held on 10 January 
and 7 February 2011 (copies herewith). 

 

 'Work together to support Wiltshire's Communities*' 

7.   Transfer of NHS Wiltshire Public Health to Wiltshire Council under Section 
75 Arrangements (Pages 15 - 22) 

 Report by the Corporate Director for Public Health and Wellbeing is circulated 
 

8.   School Admissions Arrangements 2012/13 (Pages 23 - 70) 

 Report by the Director for Children and Education is circulated 

 
 



 'Deliver high quality, low cost, customer focused services*' 

9.    Submission Draft Waste Site Allocations Development Plan Document 
(DPD):  Publication for formal consultation followed by submission to 
Secretary of State for Independent Examination (Pages 71 - 234) 

 Report by the Corporate Director - Department for Neighbourhood and Planning 
is circulated 
 

10.   Aggregate Minerals Site Allocations DPD:  Results of Recent Consultation 
on Initial Site Options (Pages 235 - 264) 

 Report by the Corporate Director - Department for Neighbourhood and Planning 
is circulated 

 

 'Ensure local, open, honest decision making*' 

11.   Revenue Budget Monitoring (Pages 265 - 280) 

 Report by the Interim Chief Finance Officer is circulated 

12.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency 

13.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Number 14 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in  paragraphs 3 & 
4 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 

 

 Part II 

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

14.    Future support for Tourist Information Centres (Pages 281 - 292) 

 Confidential Report by the Corporate Director - Department for Neighbourhood 
and Planning is circulated 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 10 JANUARY 2011 AT COMMITTEE ROOM V - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Cllr Jane Scott OBE (Chair), Cllr Toby Sturgis 
and Cllr John Thomson 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane, Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE, Cllr Jeff Osborn, Cllr Dick Tonge and Cllr Anthony 
Trotman 
 
  

 
1. Chairmanship 

 
In accordance with Paragraph 20 of Part 7 of the Wiltshire Council Constitution, 
‘Cabinet Procedure Rules’, the Leader will preside at any meeting of the 
Cabinet or its committees at which she is present, or may appoint another 
person to do so. 
 

2. Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
There were no minutes of previous meetings to sign as this was the inaugural 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 

5. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

6. Revisions to Capital Programme 
 
The Corporate Director, Neighbourhood and Planning, introduced the item and 
outlined the scope of the report and general aims of the proposals contained 
therein. 
 
The Committee then received a 
[...]
re commenting to this effect. 
 
The Committee received a question from Cllr Jeff Osborn, Chair of the 
Organisation and Resources Select Committee, in relation to whether 
information relating to outstanding Section 106 commitments could be made 
available to Area Boards so that communities may be able to prioritise schemes 
and engage developers to bring these forward. It was acknowledged that this 
would be a positive step towards empowering communities and delivering best 
value. 
 
Following discussion regarding the points raised and taking into account the 
recommendations made in the officer’s report, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Corporate Director, Resources, undertake immediate scoping 
work to address the issues raised with a view to identifying and 
implementing an action plan that will lead to a completed corporate 
Section 106 database. 
 
 

10. Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  12.00  - 1.20 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Chris Marsh, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 713058, e-mail chris.marsh@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 7 FEBRUARY 2011 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Cllr Jane Scott OBE (Chair), Cllr Toby Sturgis 
and Cllr John Thomson 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane and Cllr Jeff Osborn 
 
  

 
 
 
1. Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 10 January 2011 were presented and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record. 
 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

4. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of i
[...]
a the background and rationale for the transfer of Public 
Health services from NHS Wiltshire to Wiltshire Council and seeks Cabinet 
approval of the proposals set out below. 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
That the Cabinet agrees to proceed with a transfer of the current Public Health 
functions from NHS Wiltshire to the Wiltshire Council by way of, and  to the 
extent permitted, by an arrangement under section 75 of the National Health 
Service Act 2006 and the relevant regulations, with a target date of September 
2011, and to be an “early implementer” of the Health and Wellbeing Board.    
 
That the authority to finalise that agreement be delegated to the Corporate 
Director of Public Health and Wellbeing following consultation with the Leader 
and the Solicitor to the Council.  
 
That the transition process is recognised in the Wiltshire Council Corporate and 
Business Plans. 
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
The Health and Social Care Bill (currently progressing through parliament) sets 
out the Governments intention to transform the delivery of health services in 
England. This Bill proposes, amongst a number of reforms, radical changes to 
the organisation of the commissioning and management arrangements for local 
health services. One of these reforms is the transfer of Public Health services 
from the NHS to local government.    

 

Name of Director: Maggie Rae 
Designation: Corporate Director for Public Health and Wellbeing 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
     
CABINET         
 
25th March 2011 
 

 
Subject:  Transfer of NHS Wiltshire Public Health to Wiltshire Council 

under Section 75 Arrangements 
 
Cabinet member:  Councillor Jane Scott – Leader of the Council  
 
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report sets out the proposal for the transfer of Public Health services from NHS 
Wiltshire to Wiltshire Council.  
 
Background 
 
1. In November 2010 the Department of Health published the White Paper Healthy 

Lives Health People
[...]
ull responsibilities, 
including the functions of the HPA and the NTA 
 
Publish shadow public health ring-fenced allocations to local 
authorities 
 

April 2012 

Grant ring-fenced allocations to local authorities 
 

April 2013 

 
7. As part of Wiltshire Councils approach to the strategic management of the 

implications of the White Papers a joint NHS Wiltshire and Wiltshire Council 
Strategy Group has been established. In February 2011 the group considered the 
implications of Wiltshire Council being an early adopter of the transfer of public 
health and agreed the following recommendations: 

 

• Wiltshire continues to be an early adopter of the integration of Public Health 
into local government with a proposal to transfer Public Health staff through a 
Section 75 arrangement by the Autumn 2011. PCTs will not fully transfer 
responsibilities to GP commissioning until April 2013.  To ensure that Public 
Health continues to meet its PCT responsibilities a memorandum of 
understanding should be developed.  

• The transition is project managed with early engagement at a strategic and 
operational level both with stakeholders (including Finance, Legal, Human 
Resources) and staff.  

• The transition process is recognised in the Wiltshire Council Corporate and 
Business Plans  

 
The draft report was considered by the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee on 10th March 2011. 
 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 

8. The White Paper presents new opportunities for improved service delivery, 
partnership working and achievement of joint NHS Wiltshire and Wiltshire Council 

Page 18



 

 

priorities which can be further enhanced by the early transfer of the public health 
team from NHS Wiltshire to the Wiltshire Council.  

 
The following considerations apply to this proposed transfer: 
 
1.  Accountability for public health outcomes 
 
From April 2013, the accountability for the delivery of public health outcomes will 
rest with Wiltshire Counc
[...]
s been produced as part of the statutory process for the determination 
of admission arrangements to maintained schools.  
 
The Local Authority has a statutory duty to formulate and operate schemes to co-
ordinate the admissions to all maintained (or state schools) within its area.  We are 
proposing two co-ordinated schemes; one covers primary schools (including infants 
and juniors) and the other is for secondary schools.  The co-ordination of admissions 
has been successful in past years and the schemes proposed for 2012/13 are 
substantially the same as those operating for the current academic year. 
 
The Local Authority is the statutory admission authority for the Voluntary Controlled 
and Community Schools in its area.  As such is it is required to formulate admission 
arrangements which outline how it will admit children to those schools. There are two 
proposed schemes one for secondary and one for primary (including infant and junior 
schools). 
 
The schemes and arrangements have been approved by the School Admissions 
Forum following a period of consultation with schools. 
 
Cabinet is required to approve the four documents which are appended to this report 
which then will become the determined admission policy for Wiltshire for 2012/13. 
 
The admissions process for the intakes in September 2012 begins in September 
2011. 
 
 

 

Proposal 
 
That Cabinet approves and determines: 
 
 
a)    the proposed scheme for the co-ordination of admission to secondary schools for  
       2012/13. 
 
b)   the proposed scheme for the co-ordination of admissions to primary schools for  

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



  

      2012/13. 
 
c)   the proposed admission arrangements for Voluntary Controlled & Community  
      secondary schools for 2012/13. 
 
 
d)   the proposed admission arrangements for Voluntary Controlled & Community  
      schools for 2012/13. 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
The Local Authority has a statutory duty to have a determined admission policy
[...]
itional round of informal consultation and further 
evidence gathering. 
 
A significant amount of evidence has now been developed to fully support the 
content of what is considered to be a sound submission draft Waste Site Allocations 
DPD.  The key purpose of this Cabinet report is to seek approval to publish a draft 
Waste Site Allocations DPD for formal eight week public consultation, followed by 
submission to the Secretary of State for Independent Examination.  The consultation 
will be aligned with the forthcoming Submission Draft Wiltshire Core Strategy in 
May/June 2011, subject to Cabinet approval. 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 71



CM09256/F 

 

 
Proposals 
 
To request that Cabinet: 
 
(i) Approves the Submission Draft Waste Site Allocations DPD for publication for 

an eight week formal consultation to commence in May/June. 
 
(ii) Endorses the Waste Site Allocations Proposed Submission Draft and 

recommends that Full Council approves the document for the purpose of 
submission to the Secretary of State, subject to there being no representations 
which, in the opinion of the Director for Economy and Enterprise in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member, raise fundamental issues on the 
soundness of the Strategy. 

  
(iii) Authorises the Director for Economy and Enterprise, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member, to make any necessary amendments to the Core Strategy in 
the interests of clarity and accuracy before it is published, and to make the 
arrangements for consultation. 

 
 

 

 
Reason for Proposal 
 
To ensure that an up-to-date waste policy framework is in place for Wiltshire in line 
with the requirements set out in the Council’s Local Development Scheme. 
 

 

 
MARK BODEN 
Corporate Director 
Department for Neighbourhood and Planning 
 

Page 72



CM09256/F 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
     
CABINET         
22 March 2011 
 

Subject:   Submission Draft Waste Site Allocations Development Plan 
Document (DPD):  Publication for formal consultation 
followed by submission to Secretary of State for 
Independent Examination 

 
 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor John Brady -Economic Development, Planning 

and Housing 
   
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 
 

(i) Approve the Submission Draft Waste Site Allocations DPD for 
publication for an eight week formal consultation to commence in 
May/June. 

 
(ii) Endorse the Waste Site Allocations Proposed Submission Draft and 

recommend that Full Council approves the document for the purpose of 
submission to the Secretary of State, subject to there being no 
representations which, in the opinion of the Director for Economy and 
Enterprise in consultation with the Cabinet Member, raise fundamental 
issues on the soundness of the Strategy. 

  
(iii) Set out the key arrangements for consultation. 

 
Background 

 
2. As part of the transitional arrangements to the current planning system, the 

policies relating to site allocations in the adopted Waste Local Plan were not 
saved.  It is therefore essential to update Wiltshire Council’s policy framework 
accordingly to ensure that future proposals for waste development in Wiltshire 
and Swindon are for the right waste management facilities in the right 
locations. 
 

3. Wiltshire County Council and Swindon Borough Council jointly prepared and 
consulted on Issues and Options for potential waste site allocations in March 
2006.  Based on advice from the Government Office for the South West, 
further work on the preparation of the draft Waste Site Allocations DPD was 
put on hold, whilst resources were concentrated on the production and 
subsequent examination and adoption of the Waste Core Strategy and Waste 
Development Control Policies DPDs. 

 

Page 73



CM09256/F 

4. Due to the time that has elapsed since the publication of the Issues and 
Options report it was necessary to undertake an additional round of informal 
consultation in 2009 and update the ev
[...]
uld be subject to further assessment. 
 
Although the estimated yield for the 22 remaining site options is sufficient, in principle 
to meet forecast demand for aggregate minerals to 2026, many of the remaining site 
options are highly constrained. Further assessments may show that sites should be 
excluded, either in full or in part.  This could lead to Wiltshire and Swindon being 
unable to meet forecast demand.    
 
Any reduction in provision in Wiltshire and Swindon is likely to lead to increased 
pressure in neighbouring authority areas, and will require notification to, and the 
agreement of, the South West Regional Aggregates Working Party (SWRAWP) and 
Central Government. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 235



CM09242/F 

 

 
Proposals 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
(i) The site options contained within Tables 1 and 2 of Appendix 1 are excluded 

from further consideration. 
 
(ii) Those site options contained within Table 3 of Appendix 1 are subject to 

further assessment to gather sufficient information for officers to make a 
recommendation. 

 
(iii) Targeted consultation is undertaken on the Petersfinger site submitted during 

the consultation.  
 
(iv) On the basis of the detailed assessments, a local figure for aggregate 

provision in Wiltshire and Swindon is produced and the Director of Economy 
and Enterprise and Cabinet Member, in consultation with their counterparts in 
Swindon, should write to SWRAWP and central government notifying them of 
the provision that can be met for the period to 2026. 

 
 

 

 
Reason for Proposal 
 
To ensure that an up to date and appropriate level of provision for sand and gravel 
extraction can be established for Wiltshire and Swindon, in accordance with national 
policy.   Once adopted, the Aggregate Minerals Site Allocations DPD will form part of 
the Council’s policy framework. 
 

 

 
MARK BODEN 
Corporate Director 
Department for Neighbourhood and Planning 
 

Page 236



CM09242/F 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
     
CABI
[...]
ess the likely impacts 
to groundwater and surface water 
and flood risk assessment will need 
to be undertaken.  
vii) Assessment of impacts to historic 
environment. 
viii) Assessment of impacts to 
operations at sewerage works. 
 

Additional 
site option 
at 
Swillbrook 
Farm 

Upper 
Thames 
Valley 
Area 7 

The site option is in 
complete isolation from 
operational quarries within 
Wiltshire/ Swindon and 
Gloucestershire.  The 
local road network is 
weight restricted 
(practically single lane) 
and unsuitable to 
accommodate minerals 
HGVs. There are no 
feasible alternative 
options to transport 
mineral from the site. 

n/a 

Page 263



Page 264

This page is intentionally left blank



$m0suy5a1.doc 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
22 March 2011 
 
 
Subject: Revenue Budget Monitoring 2010-11  

(As at the end of Period 10) 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 

Finance, Performance and Risk 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
 

Executive Summary  
 
To advise Cabinet of the revenue budget monitoring position as at 31 January 2011 
for financial year 2010-11.  At this point in time an overspend of £0.960 million is 
projected.  This is a £0.157 million decrease in the forecast position since the last 
monitoring report of £1.117 million, mainly as a direct consequence of updated 
assumptions made by officers around the ICT service budget.  The next revenue 
monitoring report to members will show the final outturn for the Council for 2010-11. 
 

 

Proposal 
 
That Members note the report showing a forecast overspend of £0.960 million, which 
remains in line with the Councils financial plan. 
 

 

Reasons for Proposals 
 
That Members can approve the financial position of the Council at the continued 
corporate approach to managing the financial pressures and government reductions 
ahead of the final outturn for 2010-11. 
 

 

Michael Hudson 
Interim Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 265



 

$m0suy5a1.doc - 1 - 

WILTSHIRE COUNC
[...]
uncil has identified in its corporate risk register various elements which 

are covered within have been covered in previous monitoring reports, most 
notably the impact the current economic climate has on the Council’s finances 
and the recent potential liability surrounding the claim against a Wiltshire 
school. 

 
Financial Implications 

Page 272



 

$m0suy5a1.doc - 8 - 

 
39. These have been examined and are implicit throughout the report. 
 
Proposals 
 
40. That Members note the report showing a forecast overspend of £0.960 million, 

which remains in line with the Councils financial plan. 
 
 
Reasons for Proposals 
 
41. That Members can approve the financial position of the Council at the continued 

corporate approach to managing the financial pressures and government 
reductions ahead of the final outturn for 2010-11. 

 
 
Michael Hudson 
Interim Chief Finance Officer 
 

 
Report Authors: Andy Brown and Michael Hudson 
 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the preparation of this report:  NONE    
 
Environmental impact of the recommendations contained in this report: NONE 
 
Appendix 1 – Wiltshire Council Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 

Page 273



Page 274

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Wiltshire Council Revenue Budget Monitoring Statement as at Period 10 (31 January 2011) 31-Jan-11

Revised Budget 

2010-11

Profiled Budget 

to Date

Actual and 

committed to 

date

Projected 

Position

 for Year

Projected 

Variation for 

Year

Variation as % 

of Approved 

Budget

£m £m £m £m £m

SUMMARY

Children and Education Gross 386.112 285.306 302.287 386.360 0.248 0.1%

Income (337.148) (3.415) (124.411) (337.148) -                      -                      

Net 48.964 281.891 177.876 49.212 0.248 0.5%

Community Services Gross 144.409 121.482 130.357 149.995 5.586 3.9%

Income (28.181) (23.564) (21.112) (28.967) (0.786) 2.8%

Net 116.228 97.918 109.245 121.028 4.800 4.1%

Neighbourhood and Planning Gross 119.353 98.

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held in ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE 
LANE, SALISBURY, SP2 7TU on Tuesday, 22 March 2011. 
 
Cllr John Brady Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Planning and 

Housing 
Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-
Philipe 

Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Risk 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property and Environment 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 

Communities and Libraries 
Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Leisure, Sport and Culture 
 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr Richard Beattie 

Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
Cllr Linda Conley 
Cllr Richard Gamble 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Alan Macrae 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr John Smale 
Cllr Anthony Trotman 
 

 
36. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors John Noeken, Alison Bucknell and 
Laura Mayes 
 

37. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2011 were presented. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 February 2011 
 

38. Chairman's announcements 
 
The Leader made the following announcements: 
 
The Leader congratulated to Wootton Bassett for becoming Royal Wootton 
Bassett.  The Leader said she was very pleased to hear the news which was 
well deserved and added that the Council would be supplying the appropriate 
road signs. 
 
Barbara Mills, Head of Legal Services, would be retiring at the end of the 
month.  Barbara had worked for the Council for 20 years and the Leader 
thanked her for all her hard work and wished her well for the future. 
 
 

39. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

40. Public participation 
 
Ms Louise Cole addressed the committee on concerns regarding provision of 
services for hearing impaired children in the County. 
 
Mr Jeffrey Taylor addressed Cabinet on the report on the Aggregate Minerals 
Site Allocations DPD as referred to at minute no. 45. 
 
 

41. Cabinet Capital Assets Committee Minutes 
 
Cabinet received the minutes of the Cabinet Capital Assets Committee for 10 
January and 7 February 2011.  Some discussed ensued regarding section 106 
agreements. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

42. Transfer of NHS Wiltshire Public Health to Wiltshire Council under Section 
75 Arrangements 
 
The Leader presented a report which set out the proposal for the transfer of 
Public Health services from NHS Wiltshire to Wiltshire Council.    
 
Resolved 
 

1. That the Cabinet agrees to proceed with a transfer of the current 
Public Health functions from NHS Wiltshire to the Wiltshire Council 
by way of, and  to the extent permitted, by an arrangement under 
section 75 of the National Health Service Act 2006 and the relevant 
regulations, with a target date of September 2011, and to be an 
“early implementer” of the Health and Wellbeing Board.    

 
2. That the authority to finalise that agreement be delegated to the 

Corporate Director of Public Health and Wellbeing following 
consultation with the Leader.  

 
3. That the transition process is recognised in the Wiltshire Council 

Corporate and Business Plans. 
 

4. That there be no additional costs to the Authority until the final 
transfer in 2013. 

 
Reason for the decision 
 
The Health and Social Care Bill (currently progressing through parliament) sets 
out the Governments intention to transform the delivery of health services in 
England. This Bill proposes, amongst a number of reforms, radical changes to 
the organisation of the commissioning and management arrangements for local 
health services. One of these reforms is the transfer of Public Health services 
from the NHS to local government.   
 
 

43. School Admissions Arrangements 2012/13 
 
Councillor Lionel Grundy Cabinet member for Children’s Services presented a 
report produced as part of the statutory process for the determination of 
admission arrangements to maintained schools.   He said that this was an 
annual requirement and this year it had the addition of arrangements in respect 
of service families. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Cabinet approves: 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

1. the proposed scheme for the co-ordination of admission to 
secondary schools for 2012/13. 

 
2. the proposed scheme for the co-ordination of admissions to 

primary schools for 2012/13. 
 

3. the proposed admission arrangements for Voluntary Controlled & 
Community secondary schools for 2012/13. 

 
4. the proposed admission arrangements for Voluntary Controlled & 

Community primary schools for 2012/13. 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
The Local Authority has a statutory duty to have a determined admission policy 
for 2012/13 in place on or before15 April 2011. 
 
 

44. Submission Draft Waste Site Allocations Development Plan Document 
(DPD):  Publication for formal consultation followed by submission to 
Secretary of State for Independent Examination 
 
Councillor John Brady, Cabinet member for Economic Development, Planning 
and Housing presented the report and drew attention to some amendments to 
the plan and covering report.  He explained that following a consultation 43 
suitable sites had been identified and the purpose of the report was to seek 
approval to publish a draft Waste Site Allocations DPD for formal eight week 
public consultation, followed by submission to the Secretary of State for 
Independent Examination. 
 
During the debate members sought clarification regarding several of the 
selected sites. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the Submission Draft Waste Site Allocations DPD for 
publication for an eight week formal consultation to commence in 
May/June. 

 
2. Endorses the Waste Site Allocations Proposed Submission Draft 

and recommends that Full Council approves the document for the 
purpose of submission to the Secretary of State, subject to there 
being no representations which, in the opinion of the Director for 
Economy and Enterprise in consultation with the Cabinet Member, 
raise fundamental issues on the soundness of the Strategy. 

  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3. Authorises the Director for Economy and Enterprise, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member, to make any necessary 
amendments to the Core Strategy in the interests of clarity and 
accuracy before it is published, and to make the arrangements for 
consultation. 

 
Reason for the decision 
 
To ensure that an up-to-date waste policy framework is in place for Wiltshire in 
line with the requirements set out in the Council’s Local Development Scheme. 
 
 

45. Aggregate Minerals Site Allocations DPD:  Results of Recent Consultation 
on Initial Site Options 
 
Public Participation 
 
Mr Jeffrey Taylor spoke on behalf of The Bromham Quarry Campaign 
 
Councillor John Brady, Cabinet member for Economic Development, Planning 
and Housing presented the report which noted the progress made and 
confirmed site options which are excluded from further consideration and also 
those that are suitable to be carried forward.  Further assessments would be 
taking place and it was confirmed that the results of these would be available of 
the Council’s website. 
 
 
Resolved that: 
 
 

1. The site options contained within Tables 1 and 2 of Appendix 1 of 
the report are excluded from further consideration. 

 
2. Those site options contained within Table 3 of Appendix 1 of the 

report are subject to further assessment to gather sufficient 
information for officers to make a recommendation. 

 
3. Targeted consultation is undertaken on the Petersfinger site 

submitted during the consultation.  
 

4. On the basis of the detailed assessments, a local figure for 
aggregate provision in Wiltshire and Swindon is produced and the 
Director of Economy and Enterprise and Cabinet Member, in 
consultation with their counterparts in Swindon, should write to 
SWRAWP and central government notifying them of the provision 
that can be met for the period to 2026. 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Reason for the decision 
 
To ensure that an up to date and appropriate level of provision for sand and 
gravel extraction can be established for Wiltshire and Swindon, in accordance 
with national policy.   Once adopted, the Aggregate Minerals Site Allocations 
DPD will form part of the Council’s policy framework. 
 
 

46. Revenue Budget Monitoring 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Risk 
presented a report which advised Cabinet of the revenue budget monitoring 
position as at 31 January 2011 for financial year 2010-11. 
 
It was noted that the there was an ongoing reduction in the projected overspend 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the report showing a forecast overspend of £0.960m which 
remains in line with the Council’s financial plan. 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
That members can approve the financial position of the Council at the continued 
corporate approach to managing the financial pressures and government 
reductions ahead of the final outturn for 2010-11 
 

47. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

48. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 to 
exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in minute number 
49 below as it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 & 4 of Part 
I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

49. Future support for Tourist Information Centres 
 
Cabinet considered a confidential report outlining proposals for the future 
support of Tourist Information Centres. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree the proposals set out in the report as amended. 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
To implement the next stage of the process agreed at the January Cabinet 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 – 12.40) 

 
 

 

These decisions were published on the 29 March 2011 and will come into force on 6 
April 2011 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Yamina Rhouati, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718024 or e-mail yamina.rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


